such amounts based on our best estimates and judgments.

We amortize restricted stock grants on a straight line basis over the vesting period of the grant. A portion of restricted
stock vesting is dependent on us achieving certain regulatory and financial milestones. We use significant judgment
in estimating the likelihood and timing of achieving these milestones. Each period, we will reassess the likelihood and
estimate the timing of reaching these milestones, and will adjust expense accordingly.

Contingent Consideration for Business Acquisition

We determine the fair value of contingently issuable common stock related to the Nellix acquisition using a
probability-based income approach using an appropriate discount rate . Changes in the fair value of the contingently
issuable common stock are determined each period end and recorded in the other income (expense) section of the
Consolidated Statements of Operations and the non-current liabilities section of the Consolidated Balance Sheet.

Results of Operations

Operations Overview - 2011, 2010, and 2009

The following table presents our results of continuing operations and the percentage of the years’ revenue
(in thousands):

Year Ended December 31,

2011 2010 2009

Revenue $ 83,417 100.0% $ 67,251 100.0% $ 52,441 100.0%
Cost of goods sold 18,746 22.5% 15,030 22.3% 13,181 25.1%

Gross profit 64,671 77.5% 52,221 77.7% 39,260 74.9%
Operating expenses:

Research and development 16,738 20.1% 8,997 13.4% 4,454 8.5%
Clinical and regulatory affairs 4,439 5.3% 2,169 3.2% 2,115 4.0%
Marketing and sales 44,655 53.5% 31,869 47.4% 26,483 50.5%
General and administrative 15,525 18.6% 13,410 19.9% 8,550 16.3%
Distribution contract termination 1,730 2.1% — —% — —%

Total operating expenses 83,087 99.6% 56,445 83.9% 41,602 79.3%
Loss from operations (18,416) (22.1)% (4,224) (6.3)% (2,342) (4.5)%

Total other expense (10,400) (12.5)% (160) (0.2)% (71) (0.1)%
Net loss before income tax (28,816) (34.5)% (4,384) (6.5)% (2,413) (4.6)%
Income tax (expense) benefit 86 0.1% 15,037 22.4% (21) (0.04)%
Net income (loss) $ (28,730) (34.4)% $ 10,653 15.8% $ (2,434) (4.6)%

34

Year Ended December 31, 2011 versus December 31, 2010

Revenue

Years Ended December 31,

2011 2010 Variance
Percent
Change

(in thousands)

Revenue $ 83,417 $ 67,251 $ 16,166 24.0%

Our 24% revenue increase primarily resulted from an increase in U.S. sales due to (i) the expansion of our sales force,
(ii) the successful market introduction of additional ELG Device sizes and extensions (beginning in the second half of
2010), and (iii) the successful launch of AFX in August 2011. Though our overall revenue growth was driven by U.S. sales,
it was partially offset by our decrease in European sales. Beginning in September 2011, we transitioned from a third-party
distributor to our own direct sales organization in Europe.

From January 1, through August 31, 2011 (and all prior periods), our European sales were solely derived from